7812-01

CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND R. G. WHITE CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR RELOCATION OF HISTORIC MANDARIN SCHOOL HOUSE

WITNESSETH, that for the consideration and under the provisions hereinafter stated and referred to moving from each to the other of said parties, respectively, it is mutually understood and agreed as follows:

1. That Contractor is the lowest and best responsible bidder for furnishing all labor, materials, and equipment and performing all operations necessary to relocate the historic Mandarin School House to Walter Jones Historical Park, including, but not limited to supplying all necessary permits to move the structure; coordinating notification, clearance, and all approvals for proposed route with the City of Jacksonville; bracing, supporting, and transporting structure in two parts; constructing new brick pier foundations and footers at Walter Jones Historical Park; setting and structurally tying the School House into the new foundation; setting and structurally connecting the roof; supplying an arborist for all tree trimming on the designated route; demolishing and disposing of the existing foundation at 14109 Mandarin Road; constructing accessible route, signage, access ramp, and entrance door; patching and repairing siding; and providing new electrical circuiting and emergency lighting fixture, all in accordance with the plans and specifications hereinafter referred to, and has been awarded this Contract for said work pursuant to award made September 8, 2014.

2 The Contractor will, at its own cost and expense, do the work required to be done and furnish the materials required to be furnished on said work in accordance with plans and specifications prepared by Sheryl Kurtz, Procurement Division, and Amy Ver Beek Brown, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department, bid numbered CF-0135-14, bid date August 19, 2014, designated as "Bid Specifications for Relocation of Mandarin School House 11964 Mandarin Road, Jacksonville, Florida," and strictly in accordance with the advertisement calling for bids, plans, specifications, blueprints, addenda, requirements of the City of Jacksonville, proposal of the said Contractor, and award therefor (hereinafter collectively called the "Contract Documents") now on file in the Office of the Chief of the Procurement Division of the City of Jacksonville, all of which are hereby specifically made a part hereof by reference to the same extent as if fully set out herein for the total base bid amount of EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$85,721.00), at and for the prices and on the terms contained in the Contract Documents, with \$46,036.00 of such being provided by the Mandarin Museum and Historical Society, resulting in a total maximum indebtedness to City in the not-to-exceed amount of \$39,685.00.

3. On the faithful performance of this Contract by the Contractor, the Owner will pay the Contractor in accordance with the terms and on the conditions stated in the Contract Documents.

4. The Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Owner and the Owner's officers and employees from liabilities, damages, losses, and costs, including but not limited to environmental claims, reasonable attorney's fees, and reasonable expert witness fees to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentionally wrongful misconduct of the Contractor and persons employed or utilized by the Contractor in the performance of this Contract. To the extent this provision is in conflict with Section 20.43.1 of the Contract Documents, this provision shall take precedence. It is the intent of the parties that any such indemnification shall be in accord with Section 725.06(2), Florida Statutes (2008).

-2-

5. This Contract and all amendments thereto may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Contract, in duplicate, the day and year first above written.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA ATTEST: Bv lvin Brown, Mayor James R. McCain, Jr. Corporation Secretary Karen Bowling OWNERS Administrative Officer For: Mayor Alvin Brown Under Authority of:

In accordance with the Ordinance Code of the City of FackSonVine, Order Nebby 13:04 that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement, and that provision has been made for the payment of monies provided therein to be paid.

<u>U. fonella Belfo</u> Director of Finance

Director of Finance 7812-01

Form Approved: nes fice of General Counse

ATTEST:

<u>Signature</u> Signature <u>Georgia White</u> Type/Print Name <u>Vice - President/Secy.-Treas</u>. Title

R. G. WHITE CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Signature

<u>Robert WHITE</u> Type/Print Name

<u>Ррезирем;</u> Title

CONTRACTOR

G:\Gov't Operations\JMCain\PREC\Contracts\R.G.White.Mandarin.schoolhouse.092214.rtf

Amount: \$39,685.00

.

Account: RPCP32CF5720

.

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF		SURANCE	4/30/2015	DATE (MM/ 4/28/2	
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATIC CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY A BELOW. THIS GERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CO REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HO IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSUR	Amend, extend or Al Institute & Contract Lder,	TER THE COVI BETWEEN TH	ERAGE AFFORDED E E ISSUING INSURER	(5), AUTHO	DRIZED
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may requireritificate holder in lieu of such andorsement(s).	lire an endoraement. A s	alement on this	certificate does not o	onfer right	s to the
FRODUCER Lockton Componies 444 W. 47th Street, Suite 900	PHONE ALC: NO. EXIL		TAX, NO)		
Kensas City MO 64112-1906 (815) 960-9000	E-MAL ANDRESSI		((A.V. N9))		
(0.0) 100-1000		NAURER(S) AFFORD		·····	<u>naic#</u> 23841
NEIRED JACKSONVILLE			rance Company	······	9429
9440 PHILIPS HIGHWAY, SUITE 10	INSURER CI	فالكان أوريت والكارج والمت	والمرابعة المراجع والمحافظ والمحافظ والمحافظ والمحافظ		
JACKSONVILLE FL 32256	INSURER EL		المعادية بين المالية المعادية المعادية من المعادية من من المعادية من المعادية المعادية المعادية من ا ويتبعث المالية المحرور المعادية المعادية المعادية المعادية من المعادية المعادية المعادية المعادية المعادية المع		
OVERAGES TRAINOZ CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 3	536888	R	EVISION NUMBER:	XXXX	XXX
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BE INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR COL CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MA	LCW HAVE BEEN ISSUED T NDITION OF ANY CONTRAC AFFORDED BY THE POLIC AY HAVE BEEN REDUCED B	O THE INSURED T OR OTHER DO ES DESCRIBED I Y PAID CLAIME.	NAMED ABOVE FOR TH CUMENT WITH RESPEC	HE POLICY	PERIOD
TYPE OF INSURANCE INSOLVENE POLICY N		POLICY EXP IMMIDD/TYT	<u>пмп</u>	No. of Concession, name	
CLASKS-NADE COCOUR		6	ADH OCCURRENCH AMAGE TO RENTED REMIBES (EA POSUTIVADE)	<u>• XXXX</u> • XXXX	XXX
		P	ed exp (Any box portab) Erecnal & ADV Injury Eneral Aggregate	: XXXX : XXXX	XXX
			ROOUCTS - COMPIOP AGO	<u>* XXXX</u> • <u>XXXX</u>	XXX XXX
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY NOT APPLICABL	LE		CIMBINED SINGLE CIMIT	* XXXX	
ANY AUTO ALL GWINED BCHROULED AUTOS			COLY INJURY (Per parasn) COLY INJURY (Per accident)	• <u>XXXX</u> • XXXX	
ALL OWNED BCHROULED AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED HIRED AUTOS AUTOS			ROPERTY DAMAGE	• <u>XXXX</u> • XXXX	
UMBRELLA LIAB CCCUR NOT APPLICABI	-E		ACH OCGUARENCE	<u>• XXXX</u>	State of the local division in the local div
DED RETENTION S			<u>GGREØATE</u>	<u> </u>	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS UASILITY ANY PROPRISTOR FARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICERAMEMBER EXCLUDEON N/A	A) 4/30/2014 L) 4/30/2014 K,AZ,GA,VA) 4/30/2014	4/30/2015 X 4/30/2015 E 4/30/2015 E	وأربع يعاودا البالي والمروان والمتحد المحمد المحمد المحمد والمحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد ال	\$_1.000.0	00
(Mendatory in He) (Yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPENATIONS bolow	U,PA) 4/30/2014	4/30/2015	L, DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
WORKERS N N WC034157232 (M COMPENSATION WC034157227 (II CONTINUED WC034157226 (A	(A, WI) 4/30/2014 L, KY, NH, UT, VI 4/30/2014 (OS) 4/30/2014	4/30/2015 * 4/30/2015 4/30/2015	**SBE ABOVE***	<u>2-41×2242</u>	and the second
WC034157233 (M	IE) 4/30/2014	4/10/2015			
ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOGATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remark	a criestie, may be ettestied if mi	ile sister ir ledillikor)			
	·				
ERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION				
3536888 R G WHITE CONSTRUCTION PO BOX 14734 JACKSONVILLE FL 32238	THE EXPIRATIO		Cribed Policies he ca Of, Notice Will be Rovisions.		
	AUTHORIZED REPRES	11	n Agnello		
		988-2014 ACOR	D CORPORATION, A		bevrea
CORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and	logo are registered mark	a of ACORD			

•

#						#	
ALLETATE INSU	RANCE COM	Pany	Calend	lar Date:	10/05/2014		
Nome Office			Policy Nu	mber: 941	.153832 1.1/1.5		
Northbrook, 1	llinois						
Insured	: ROBERT	& GEORGIA WHI	TE				
Address	: 5800 FI	RESTONE RD					
City Code: 32244	: JACKSON	VIILLE		St.: FL	Zip		
Home Phone No	.: 904-778	3-8352					
CHANGE COVERA	ge						
		2005	2000	2003			
		ACCORD	ECONOLINE	SILVERA	DO4WD		
Bodily Injury	:	250/500	1000/1000	250/500) .		
REMARKS	HO VALL	DATED BY CI					
HOME OWNERSHI	P WAS VAL	DATED BY THE	NEW OR EXIST	(NG CROSS	INDEXED POLICY.		
THIS REQUEST IS SUBJECT TO POLICY TERMS AND IS EFFECTIVE ONLY IF THE POLICY NOTED ABOVE IS SUBJECTIVE IN FORCE							
/ John	A-lul	<u> </u>	Effective	09:27 A	A.M. 10/06/2014		

00005214

Agent #

i

;

BIH

Location

Policyholder's Signature

John T. Crowell

Agent/Agency Name

AR1871

.

4

,

÷

.

904-538-9440 PH

Agent's Phone #

Customer Name: ROBERT & GEORGIA WHITE

Control Number: 941153832

Document Center Summary

;

Trailing Documents/Forms for Customer

Legal Trailing Documents UM/UIM Selection/Rejection Form	Form No. X67121 -3
Forms	Form No.
Document Center Summary	
Service Request	SAR1871
Life Teaser Quote	
N	*
Premium Summary	

Premiums displayed are Fuli-Term

	2005 HONDA ACCORD	2000 FORD VANS ECONOLINE	2003 CHEVY TRUCKS SILVERADO4WD		
Adjusted Vehicle Premium	\$431.96	\$619.40	\$484.93		
Current Vehicle Premium	\$431.96	\$573.73	\$484.93		

,

1

Adjusted Total Premium	\$1536.29
Current Total Premium	\$1490.62
Difference from Current Premium	\$45.67
Rates as of Date	03/17/201 4

١.

#

UNINSURED MOTORISTS INSURANCE FLORIDA SELECTION/REJECTION FORM YOU ARE ELECTING NOT TO PURCHASE CERTAIN VALUABLE COVERAGE WHICH PROTECTS YOU AND YOUR FAMILY OR YOU ARE PURCHASING UNINSURED MOTORIST LIMITS LESS THAN YOUR BODILY INJURY LIABILITY LIMITS WHEN YOU SIGN THIS FORM. PLEASE READ CAREFULLY.

Instructions:

Instructions: For A Motor Vehicle Liability Policy Insuring Only One Vehicle If you are electing to reject Uninsured Motorists Insurance or selecting Uninsured Motorists Insurance limits lower than your Bodily Injury limits please: 1. Complete Section A; and 2. Read the last paragraph of this form, then please sign and date it. For A Motor Vehicle Liability Policy Insuring More Than One Vehicle 1. If you are electing to reject Uninsured Motorists Insurance Coverage or selecting Uninsured Motorists Insurance limits lower than your Bodily Injury Liability limits, please complete Section A; 2. If you did not reject Uninsured Motorists Insurance Coverage and are electing to purchase the non-stacked form of Uninsured Motorists Insurance, please complete Section B; and 3. Read the last paragraph of this form, then please sign and date it. Section A

Section A

Uninsured Motorists Insurance provides for payment of certain benefits for damages caused by owners or operators of uninsured motor vehicles because of bodily injury or death resulting therefrom. Such benefits may include payments for certain medical expenses, lost wages, and pain and suffering, subject to limitations and conditions contained in the policy. For the purpose of this coverage, an uninsured motor vehicle may include a motor vehicle as to which bodily injury limits are less than your damages.

Florida law requires that motor vehicle liability policies include Uninsured Motorists Insurance at limits equal to the Bodily Injury Liability limits in your policy, unless you select a lower limit offered by the company, or reject Uninsured

Motorists Insurance entirely. Please indicate whether you desire to entirely reject Uninsured Motorists Insurance, or to whether you desire this coverage at limits lower than the Bodily Injury Liability limits of your policy: I hereby reject Uninsured Motorists Insurance.

L hereby select Uninsured Motorists Insurance limits of \$ 50000 per person/S 100000 per accident which are lower than my Bodily Injury Liability limits.

Section B (Do not complete this section if your policy covers only one vehicle) You have the option to purchase, at a reduced rate, non-stacked (limited) type of Uninsured Motorists Insurance. Under this form of coverage, if injury occurs in a vehicle owned or leased by you or any family member who resides with you, this policy will apply only to the extent of coverage (if any) which applies to that vehicle in this policy. If an injury occurs while occupying someone else's vehicle, or you are struck as a pedestrian, you are entitled to select the highest limits of Upinsured Motorists Insurance available on any one vehicle for which you are a named insured, insured family member, or an insured resident of the named insured's household.

or an insured resident of the hamed insured's household. If you do not elect to purchase the non-stacked form of coverage, your Uninsured Motorists Insurance limit(s) for each motor vehicle are added together (stacked) for all covered injuries. Thus, the Uninsured Motorists Insurance limits available to you would automatically change during the policy term if you increase or decrease the number of motor vehicles covered under the policy. Please indicate whether your desire to select the non-stacked form of Uninsured Motorists Insurance: X I hereby select the non-stacked form of Uninsured Motorists Insurance.

I understand and agree that selection of any of the above options applies to my liability insurance policy and future renewals or replacements of such policy which are issued at the same Bodily Injury Liability limits. If I decide to select another option at some future time. I must let the Company or my agent know in writing.

Name ROBERT & GEORGIA WI	ATE	Polic
Signature As out Cl.	1	Date
X67121-3(9/08)	Page 1 of 1	

X67121-3/(9/08)

941153	832ZZZZZZ05214X67121FL1	



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/06/2014

_										0/00/2014
CI BI	HIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMAT ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSI	IVELY JRAN(OR CE D	NEGATIVELY AMEND, DOES NOT CONSTITUT	EXTE	ND OR ALT	ER THE CO	VERAGE AFFORDED	BY TH	IE POLICIES
	EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AN									
the	PORTANT: If the certificate holder is ar a terms and conditions of the policy, ce rtificate holder in lleu of such endorsemen	rtain p	TION/ olicie:	AL INSURED, the policy(ie s may require an endorse	es) mus ment. A	t be endorse statement or	d. If SUBROO this certifica	SATION IS WAIVED, subje te does not confer rights to	ct to the	
	DUCER Phone: (904) 730-0600 Fax: (904) 731-7	<u></u>			CONTACT	Dopovan	Insurance li			
	NOVAN INSURANCE INC				NAME: PHONE	(004) 70		FAX	(004) 7	731-7072
	BOX 24960				(A/C, No, E-MAJL	_{Ext):} (904) 73	0-0600	(A/C, No):	(904) /	31-10/2
JAC	CKSONVILLE FL 32241-4960				ADDRESS					
				Augure 11-4-1044040				RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
וטפאו	RED			Agency Lic#: L044912		RA : Auto-O	whers insura	ance Co		18988
	WHITE CONSTRUCTION INC				INSURER B :					<u> </u>
					INSURE	RC :				
	BOX 14734				INSURE	RD:				
JAC	CKSONVILLE FL 32238-1734				INSURE	RE:				
					INSURE	RF:				1
co	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: 38571				REVISION NUMBER:		
ТІ	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES	OF IN	SURA	NCE LISTED BELOW HAV	E BEEN	ISSUED TO	THE INSURED	NAMED ABOVE FOR TH	e poli	ICY PERIOD
	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REC									
	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH F							HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	ALL T	HE TERMS,
INSR		ADD'L S	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	s	
	GENERAL LIABILITY	INSR	WVD			(MM/DD/YYYY) 11/19/13	(MM/DD/YYYY) 11/19/14	EACH OCCURRENCE	s	1,000,000
^				1002070010			11/10/14	DAMAGE TO RENTED		300,000
								PREMISES (Ea occurence) MED, EXP (Any one person)	S S	10,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR									
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ \$	1,000,000
]							GENERAL AGGREGATE		2,000,000
1								PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ \$	2,000,000
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			7862545613		11/19/13	11/19/14	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	ANY AUTO		Í					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	S	
	X HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE (per accident)	\$	
	AUTOS							(per accidenty	\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	<u></u>
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION \$								Ş	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION							WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER	s	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s	·····
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E,L, DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE	s	
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT	\$	
· • · ·	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	<u> </u>							•	
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC		ttach A	CORD 101. Additional Remarks	Schodul	A, if more space	is required)	J		
DEa	CRIPTION OF OPENATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEIN	UCS (A	llach P	ACORD 101, Auditional Remarks	- ochedan	e, it more space	ts reduced)			
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION				
					SHO	JLD ANY OF T	HE ABOVE D	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA	ANCEL	LED BEFORE
	City of Jacksonvile				THE	EXPIRATION	DATE THE	REOF, NOTICE WILL BE		
	214 North Hogan St, 8th Floor							Y PROVISIONS.		
	Jacksonville FL 32202				AUTHOR	ZED REPRESENT	ATIVE	$\overline{\partial}$		
							i	$(M_{\Omega} \cdot P(M))$		
	Attention:						1			<u></u>
								Brian P. D		
AC	ORD 25 (2010/05)	T L -						ORD CORPORATION. AI	l right	s reserved.
		ine	AC(ORD name and logo are	registe	reu marks o	AUORD			